located throughout the Village; installation of ten (10) shade trees in the median of 75th Street, 

between Eleanor and Sheridan; and the installation of a landscape irrigation system for the 

Community Center Building in the Village at a total cost not to exceed Two Hundred Forty-Six 

Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($246,000.00).  A copy of said Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A”, is made a part hereof.  

SECTION 4: The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on 

behalf of the Village, that certain Contract with Landworks, Ltd., attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and

[...]

and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the work

completed in a good and workmanlike manner an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Forty-Six 

Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars ($246,000.00).  The Contract sum includes the following values related 

to portions of the Work: 

Portions of Work Value 

Municipal Campus Landscaping $22,500.00 
Community Center Landscaping $82,000.00 
Irrigation System at Community 
Center  $22,000.00 
2 – Main Entry Signs  $20,000.00

[...]

as if fully set forth herein.   

SECTION 2. The purchase of one (1) Tuff-Frame Pro 70’ Double-Wide Hoistable 

Outdoor Batting Cage System from Beacon Athletics, LLC, as set forth in the proposal attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof, at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty-Two and 00/100ths Dollars ($23,252.00), is hereby approved. 

SECTION 3.  The Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 

purchase order for the selected equipment on behalf of the Village.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

SECTION 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage of

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has recommended modifications which changes and increases 

the scope of the Permeable Paver Installation Project (the “Contract”); and  

WHEREAS, Change Order Number One increases the contract price to the Contract by Fifty-

Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven and 50/100ths Dollars ($57,357.50); and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to approve Change Order Number One.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois as follows: 

SECTION 1:

[...]

of the Village is hereby authorized to execute Change Order Number One to the Contract, which Change 

Order is hereby approved, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A”, 

and made a part hereof, which results in a net increase to the original contract price with Hoppy’s in the 

amount of Fifty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Seven and 50/100ths Dollars ($57,357.50). 

SECTION 6: Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 23rd day of September, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES:

[...]

for the purchase of an online permit software package for LAMA software which includes all 

permitting modules, integration, custom integration, implementation, data mitigation up to ten (10) 

users, and five (5) years of services at a cost not to exceed One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand 

Eight Hundred Ninety Seven and 00/100ths Dollars ($158,897.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Proposal and Agreement from The 

Davenport Group USA, Ltd, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved.